

No. 11-269

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BLACKSTONE MEDICAL, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL.  
SUSAN HUTCHESON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AND THE PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
RACHEL L. BRAND  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for the Chamber of  
Commerce of the United States  
of America*

WILLIAM A. SARRAILLE  
GORDON D. TODD\*  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
MATTHEW D. KRUEGER  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000  
gtodd@sidley.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

DIANE E. BIERI  
MELISSA B. KIMMEL  
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH  
AND MANUFACTURERS OF  
AMERICA  
950 F Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 835-3400  
*Counsel for the Pharmaceutical  
Research and Manufacturers of  
America*

September 30, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	4
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A DEEP AND MATURE CIRCUIT SPLIT AS TO THE NATURE OF ACTIONABLE FALSITY UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....	4
II. THE STANDARD ADOPTED BELOW DEPRIVES COMPANIES OF FAIR NOTICE OF WHAT CONSTITUTES A FALSE CLAIM .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008) .....	2, 21
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	11
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA P.C.</i> , No. 10-1494, 2011 WL 3667648 (6th Cir. Aug. 23, 2011).....	19
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 8, 12
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Cons. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	2
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 10-1629, 2011 WL 2937420 (1st Cir. July 22, 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 11-363 (Sept. 19, 2011).....	7, 10
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	2, 15
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	11
<i>United States v. Sci. Apps. Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Bidani v. Lewis</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 612 (N.D. Ill. 2003).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Connor v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Herrera v. Danka Office Imaging Co.</i> , 91 F. App'x 862 (4th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , No. 00-3877, 2002 WL 2003219 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.</i> , 426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Marcy v. Rowan Cos.</i> , 520 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2008).....	6, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	9, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Swafford v. Borgess Med. Ctr.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 2d 822 (W.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 24 F. App'x 491 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Tyson v. Amerigroup Ill., Inc.</i> , 488 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Vigil v. Nelnet, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 10-2747, 2011 WL 2573380 (3d Cir. June 30, 2011).....	5, 9, 19, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , No. 03-3012, 2007 WL 495257 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2007).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , No. 09-3037, 2011 WL 3084932 (7th Cir. July 26, 2011).....	6

## STATUTES

Fraud Enhancement and Recovery Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-21, 123 Stat. 1617 .....	16
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396h(b)(1) .....	10
28 C.F.R. § 85.3(a)(9).....	7

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (2011) .....	12
Gregory Klass & Michael Holt, Georgetown Business, Economics and Regulatory Law Research Paper No. 11-03, <i>Implied Certification under the False Claims Act</i> , Pub. Cont. L.J. (forthcoming 2011) .....	17
Edward S. Kornreich, <i>E-Health Litigation: Legal Issues</i> , 1216 PLI/Corp. 553 (2000)...	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Susan C. Levy, Daniel J. Winters & John R. Richards, <i>The Implied Certification Theory: When Should the False Claims Act Reach Statements Never Spoken or Communicated, But Only Implied?</i> , 38 Pub. Cont. L.J. 131 (2008) .....	13
Marcia G. Madsen, <i>False Claims Act: What Government Contractors Should Know about the Implied Certification Theory of Liability</i> , PLI No. 28982 (Sept. 14, 2011)..	11
Michael M. Mustokoff & Robin Locke Neagle, <i>Health Care Providers Do Not Deserve To Be Treated As “Drug Dealers”:</i> <i>An Analysis Of The Criminal Intent Standard Under The Anti-Kickback Act</i> , 13 Health Law., June 2001, at 13 .....	14
Claire M. Sylvia, <i>The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government</i> (2011) .....	18
Richard J. Weber, <i>Exploring the Outer Boundaries of False Claims Act Liability: Implied Certifications and Materiality</i> , 36 Procurement Law., Winter 2001, at 14 .....	11, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics Overview: October 1, 1987 – September 30, 2010</i> (Jan. 10, 2011), <a href="http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf">http://www.justice.gov/civil/docs_forms/C-FRAUDS_FCA_Statistics.pdf</a> .....	17
Dep’t of Health Care Servs., <i>CA.GOV: All Programs and Services</i> (last visited Sept. 28, 2011), <a href="http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/Pages/AllServices.aspx">http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/Pages/AllServices.aspx</a> .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Press Release, Dep't of Justice, <i>Department of Justice Recovers \$3 Billion in False Claims Cases in Fiscal Year 2010</i> (Nov. 22, 2010) .....	17
Mark D. Hopson & Kristin Graham Koehler, <i>Financial Institutions Face New Challenges Under False Claims Act</i> , 97 <i>Banking Rep. (BNA)</i> 197 (July 26, 2011)..	17
PhRMA, <i>Member Companies</i> (last visited Sept. 30, 2011), <a href="http://www.phrma.org/about/member-companies">http://www.phrma.org/about/member-companies</a> .....	1
